TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM533011

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COVENTBRIDGE (USA) INC.		06/25/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4907697	ICS MERRILL
Registration Number:	2664534	SMARTPARTNER
Registration Number:	3650883	SMARTPARTNER
Registration Number:	5660788	COVENTCONNECT
Registration Number:	5387285	THINK TRUTH
Registration Number:	5387284	COVENTBRIDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4152687522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4152687000

Email: ksamia@mofo.com **Correspondent Name:** Jennifer Lee Taylor Address Line 1: 425 Market Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27292-1398
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Lee Taylor
SIGNATURE:	/JLT2/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2019

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006700 FRAME: 0262** 900507649

Total Attachments: 3

source=2 - Closing Copy - E03. First Amendment to IP Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=2 - Closing Copy - E03. First Amendment to IP Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=2 - Closing Copy - E03. First Amendment to IP Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006700 FRAME: 0263

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Amendment") is made as of June 25, 2019, by and between **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a California corporation, with its principal place of business at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Bank"), and **COVENTBRIDGE (USA) INC.**, a Delaware corporation with its chief executive office located at 9485 Regency Square Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32225 ("Grantor").

Recitals

- A. Grantor and Bank have previously entered into that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2017, as amended by that certain First Loan Modification Agreement dated as of July 25, 2017, as further amended by that certain Second Loan Modification Agreement dated as of March 19, 2018, and as further amended by that certain Third Loan Modification Agreement dated as of the date of this Amendment.
- B. To secure its obligations and liabilities to Bank, Grantor has previously granted Bank a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2017 (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the IP Security Agreement.
 - C. Grantor and Bank have agreed to enter into this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, GRANTOR AND BANK AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- A. <u>MODIFICATION TO THE IP SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. Exhibit C to the IP Security Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit C attached hereto.
- B. <u>RATIFICATION OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms, all and singular, the terms and conditions of the IP Security Agreement, and acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the IP Security Agreement contains an accurate and complete listing of all Intellectual Property Collateral and shall remain in full force and effect.
- C. <u>COUNTERSIGNATURE</u>. This Amendment shall become effective only when it shall have been executed by Grantor and Bank.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006700 FRAME: 0264 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:
COVENTBRIDGE (USA) INC.
ву: 72
The Tompson
Title: OFO
BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK
By
Name: trank O'Brich

Title: Marchar

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
ICS MERRILL	4907697	March 1, 2016
SMARTPARTNER	2664534	December 17, 2002
SMARTPARTNER	3650883	July 7, 2009
COVENTCONNECT	5660788	January 22, 2019
THINK TRUTH	5387285	January 23, 2018
COVENTBRIDGE	5387284	January 23, 2018

ny-1660977

RECORDED: 07/22/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006700 FRAME: 0266